REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

FRE PORTS (DUBS, FEES AND CHARGES) (AMENBMEH?)
. GRBER No. 463 OF 1990

An Order to amend the Ports- (Dues, Fess and Charges) Order HNo. 59 of
1957. '

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by sections 5, 18, 31, 32 and 33 of
the Ports Act [Cap. 26], I, EDWARD N NATAPEI, Minister of Public Works,
Communications, Transport, Civil Aviation and Tourism, make the
following Order ¢~ '

AMENDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 1 OF ORDER Wo. 59 OF 1887
1. Paragraph 1 of the Ports (Duss, Fees and Charges) Grder No. 59 of

1987 (the principal Order) is amended -

(a} in subparagraph (1) by deleting the ~figure "18" and
substituting the figure "20%; o

(b) in subparagraph (2) by deleting

(i) the flgure "3,760" and substituting the figure 6,300
(ii) the figure "80” and substituting the figure "90".

AMENDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 2 ‘
2a Paragraph 2 of the principal Order is amended -

{a} in subparagraph (i) by repealing the figures and words
specified in the columns headed "Vila" and "Luganville" and
substituting the following figures and wards -

n35,211 Vaty 21,127 Vatu
43,661 Vatu 28,169 Vatu
52,122 Vatu - 30,986 Vatu
60,563 Vatu 33,803 Vatu

© 77,465 Vatu 46,478 Vatu,'";

(b) “ by dinserting after aubparagraph (1) the following

"{la) Any vessel under 60 metres in length which upon the
request of its captain. or the agent of such vessel
uses the services of a pilot shall incurr pilotage fee
at the following ratest-

(a) Vvila 485 Vatu per metre in length;
(b) Luganivlle 280 Vatu per metre in length.';



{¢) in subparagraph (2} by repealisg the words "subpavagraph (i)
and substicuking the words “subparagraphs (1} and {(1a)®

{d) in subparagraph (3) by repealing the words Ysubparagraph {1}"
where occurring and @uthxtuting the words "subparagraphs (1}

and (fa)".
AMENDHMENT oF PARAGRAPH 3
- 3. Paragraph 3 of the principal Order ig amended .in subpavagraph (2}
by deleting the figure '1,921" and substituting the figure
2,313,

AHENDMERT OF PARAGRAPH 5
b Paragraph 3 the privcipal Order Ls amended by deleting the figure
© "7,682" and substituting the figufe "8,450",

AMENDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 8

3. Paragraph 8 of the principal Order is amended in subparagraph (2)
by deleting the figure "6,420" and substituting the figure
w7, 062v, ' ' '

- AMENDMENT OF PAE&GRAPH 9

6. Paragraph 9 of the principal Order is amended in subparagrapb (1}
by deiecing the filgure '5,762" and substituting the figure
6,338, '

AMENDMENT OF FAR&GRAPH ic
7. Paragraph 1C of the prlnCIpal Order is amended in subparagraph (1)

(a) by deleting the figure 243" and substituting the figure
"267“; )

{(b) by deleting the figure "8.730" and substituting the figure
10,5630, '

AMENDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 11 '
8. Paragrépﬁ 11 of the principal Order is amended -

(a) in subparsgraph (1) by deleting the figures 100" and “'{,000%
and substituting the figures “110" and "1,100" respectively;

(b) in subparagraph (2) by deleting the Ffigures "50" and “500%

and substicuting the figures 55" and 7S50" regpectively:

- AMENDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 12 :
_ 9, Paragraah 12 of the principai Order 1s amended -

(a) in subparagraph (1} by repealing the figures and words in the
Golumn headed "Rate" and substituting the following figures
' and words Pe



e

(b)

-

YoL, 225 Vatu;
7,042 Vatu;
9,155 Vatu;

11,971 Vatu;

14,084 Vatuy

14,788 Vatu.®

in  subparagraph {3} by deleting the figure "5,762¢
substituting the figure 6,338,

AMERDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 13
i0. Parvagraph 13 of the principal Order is amended -

(a}

in subparagraph (1){a) by deleting the figure "326%
substituting the figure "359";

in subparagraph (1)(b) by deleting the figure '"163"
substituting the figure 179 '

in subparagraph (2) by deléﬂing the figure "163"
substituting the figure 1797,

AMENDMENT OF PARAGRAPH 14
11.  Paragraph 14 of the principal Order is amended -~

(a) in subpavagraph (1)}{(b) by deleting the figure "300"
substituting the figure "330';

(b) in subparagrapk (i){c)} by deleting the figure "700"
gsubstituting the figure "*770";

{c} in subparagraph (1){(d)} by deleting the Ffigure "1.300"
substituting the figure "1,430';

(d) in subparagraph (3) by deleting the Ffigure. '1.300"
substituting the figure 1,430'.

COMMENCEMENT

12, This Order shall come into force on the 1lst day of June, 1990.

MADE at PORT VILA, the ﬂé Har day of May, 1990,

and

and
and

and

and
and
and

and

Minister of Public Works, Communications,
Transport, Civil Aviation and Touriam





